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Source of Revenue Collections Month* FYTD* Prior 
Year** 

Sales Tax $22.3 $22.3 $19.1 

Individual Income Tax 19.9 19.9 17.8 

Corporate Tax 4.0      4.0 5.5 

Use Tax -3.8 -3.8 -1.1 

Gaming Tax 2.9 2.9 
 

-3.1 

Total Collections $44.7 $44.7 $42.5 
 

               

Fiscal YTD 

Over Es�mate 

 $44.7M 
 

Month 

Over Es�mate 

 $44.7M 
 

FY 2023 

Total revenue collec�ons for the month of July  FY 
2022 and Fiscal YTD 2022 through July are 
$44,675,714 or 8.41% above the sine die revenue 
es�mate. Fiscal YTD revenue collec�ons through 
June 2022 are $1,456,712,202 or 24.58% above 
the sine die es�mate. Fiscal YTD total revenue 
collec�ons through July 2022 are $42,512,108 or 
7.97% above the prior year’s collec�ons. The FY 
2023 Sine Die Revenue Es�mate is 
$6,987,400,000. 

FY 2022 

As of July 31, 2022, total revenue collec�ons for 
FY 2022 were $7,384,401,937. When compared to 
the total General Fund appropria�ons for FY 2022 
of $5,818,968,025, the General Fund will end the 
fiscal year with an es�mated excess of $1,575 
million including reappropria�ons. 

During FY 2022 close-out period of July and 
August 2022, addi�onal revenues may be 
recorded, and subsequent adjustments could be 
necessary.  

 

 

**Figures in millions above or below the prior year’s actual collections 
*Figures in millions above or below the Sine Die estimate 

July 2022 

Mississippi Legisla�ve Budget Office 
Revenue Report – FY 2023 
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Comparison of Actual Revenue Collections 
July 31, 2022

Month* Fiscal YTD* Prior Year**

http://www.mississippi.edu/urc
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The graph above compares the actual revenue collec�ons to the sine die revenue es�mate for each of the main tax revenue 
sources. The figures reflect the amount the actual collec�ons for Sales, Individual, Corporate, Use and Gaming taxes were 
above or below the es�mate for the month and fiscal year-to-date. The graph also compares fiscal year-to-date actual 
collec�ons to prior year actual collec�ons, as of July 31, 2022. 
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*Figures do not include budget reduc�ons or other transfers 
used to balance the budget. Figures include Atorney General 
Setlements for FY 2013 – FY 2022. 
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Economic Statistics: 
Unemployment Rate    
 Latest Change Frequency Date 
Mississippi 3.8% -0.1 Monthly Jun-22 
United States 3.6% 0.0 Monthly Jun-22 

     
GDP (millions)     
 Latest Change* Frequency Date 
Mississippi 104,695  -1.3% Quarterly 2022:Q1 
United States 19,727,900  -1.6% Quarterly 2022:Q1 

     
Mississippi Employment (thousands)   
 Latest Change Frequency Date 
Total Nonfarm 1,160.5 0.3% Monthly Jun-22 
Total Private 927.0 0.4% Monthly Jun-22 

Source of Revenue Collections FY 2022 July - June FY 2023 July - June 
Over/(Under) Prior Year 
Amount ($) % Change 

Sales Tax $215,184,461  $234,280,652 $19,096,191 8.87% 
Individual Income Tax 169,738,357 187,496,444 17,758,087      10.46% 
Corporate Income Tax 12,266,707  17,793,040 5,526,333  45.05% 
Use Tax 30,522,079  29,430,080 (1,091,999) -3.58% 
Insurance Premium Tax 40,147,271 40,151,376 4,105 0.01% 
Tobacco, ABC & Beer 23,742,818 23,633,015 (109,803)  -0.46% 
Oil & Gas Severance 2,279,259  3,927,515 1,648,256 72.32% 
Medical Cannabis Excise 
Tax/Dispensary 0 4,720,000 4,720,000 100.00% 
Gaming Tax 16,970,371 13,896,067 (3,074,304) -18.12% 
Other Dept. of Revenue 9,239,846  9,419,598 179,752 1.95% 
Other Than Dept. of Revenue 13,273,838  11,129,327 (2,144,511) -16.16% 
Sub-Total 533,365,005  575,877,114 42,512,108 7.97% 
All Other Transfers/Collections 0  0  0  0.0% 
Total $533,365,005  $575,877,114 $42,512,108 7.97% 

July FY 2023 General Fund collec�ons were 
$42,512,109 or 7.97% over July FY 2022 actual 
collec�ons. Sales tax collec�ons for the month of 
July were above the prior year by $19.1M. 
Individual income tax collec�ons for the month of 
July were below the prior year by $17.8M. 
Corporate income tax collec�ons for the month 
of July were above the prior year by $5.5M. 

Below is a chart showing FY 2023 year-to-date collec�ons compared to prior year-to-date collec�ons. 

*Figures in millions. 
*Annualized quarterly growth 

For a more detailed list of revenue collec�ons for the State of 
Mississippi, please see the atached MS Department of Finance 
and Administra�on’s monthly Revenue Report. 
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
ACTUAL ACTUAL OVER OR UNDER

 ACTUAL COLLECTIONS ESTIMATE ESTIMATE COLLECTIONS ESTIMATE TO DATE
                    COLLECTIONS 07-01-21 FISCAL YEAR 07-01-22 07-01-22
SOURCE                    FY 2022 07-31-21 2023 07-31-22 07-31-22 AMOUNT PERCENT
DEPT. OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS:
SALES TAX (NET) $ 2,553,653,230 $ 215,184,461 $ 2,554,800,000 $ 212,020,000 $ 234,280,652 $ 22,260,652 10.50%
INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX 2,499,590,104 169,738,357 2,250,000,000 167,560,000 187,496,444 19,936,444 11.90%
CORPORATE INCOME TAX 854,566,109 12,266,707 735,400,000 13,840,000 17,793,040 3,953,040 28.56%
USE TAX 428,957,748 30,522,079 415,700,000 33,240,000 29,430,080 (3,809,920) -11.46%
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX 342,473,311 40,147,271 341,400,000 37,870,000 40,151,376 2,281,376 6.02%
TOBACCO TAX 135,652,669 12,426,025 140,500,000 12,990,000 11,936,491 (1,053,509) -8.11%
ABC DIVISION 108,813,039 8,719,172 106,200,000 9,100,000 9,141,633 41,633 0.46%
BEER AND WINE TAX 28,318,315 2,597,621 29,000,000 2,461,000 2,554,891 93,891 3.82%
OIL SEVERANCE TAX 30,209,946 2,094,202 23,900,000 1,992,000 3,429,476 1,437,476 72.16%
NATURAL GAS SEVERANCE TAX 3,421,074 185,057 3,100,000 258,000 498,039 240,039 93.04%
AUTO TAG FEES 8,560,564 785,663 10,000,000 922,000 879,804 (42,196) -4.58%
INSTALLMENT LOAN TAX 14,268,185 3,353,688 14,000,000 3,201,000 2,969,364 (231,636) -7.24%
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 0.00%
MISCELLANEOUS 10,776,968 5,100,495 11,600,000 6,178,000  5,570,430 (607,570) -9.83%
MEDICAL CANNABIS EXCISE TAX & DISPEN 0 0 15,700,000 4,640,000  4,720,000 80,000 1.72%
GAMING FEES & TAXES 169,119,416 16,970,371 143,200,000 11,000,000 13,896,067 2,896,067 26.33%
TOTAL DEPT. OF REVENUE: 7,189,580,680 520,091,168 6,795,700,000 517,272,000 564,747,787 47,475,787 9.18%

OTHER THAN DEPT. OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS:   
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 15,864,751 16 17,500,000 100  87 (13) -12.82%
HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL 19,706,374 1,535,171 18,700,000 1,492,000  1,431,984 (60,016) -4.02%
INSURANCE TAX 41,477,868 4,627,443 39,000,000 5,018,000  5,084,936 66,936 1.33%
LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS 68,893,580 2,669,480 65,000,000 3,312,000 3,216,301 (95,699) -2.89%
CRIME TAX/ASSESSMENT 39,317,983 3,531,053 41,000,000 2,835,000  1,111,122  (1,723,878) -60.81%
MISCELLANEOUS 4,727,770 138,924 3,300,000 176,000   70,446 (105,554) -59.97%
GAMING FEES & TAXES 4,831,508 771,750 5,000,000 913,000 214,450 (698,550) -76.51%
MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABL LICENSE FEES 0 0 2,200,000 183,300 0 (183,300) -100.00%
TOTAL OTHER THAN DOR: 194,819,834 13,273,838 191,700,000 13,929,400 11,129,327 (2,800,073) -20.10%
TOTAL GF - (Sine Die) COLLECTIONS 7,384,400,514 533,365,005 6,987,400,000 531,201,400 575,877,114 44,675,714 8.41%
SETTLEMENTS/OTHER 1,423 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
WCSR TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
OTHER NON BUDGET TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
TRANSFER IN (BUD RED) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
OTHER BUDGETED GF COLLECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
TOTAL GENERAL FUND: $ 7,384,401,937 $ 533,365,005 $ 6,987,400,000 $ 531,201,400 $ 575,877,114 $ 44,675,714 8.41%

Prepared by: Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration 
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  07-01-21 07-01-22 INCREASE OR DECREASE

July July TO TO OVER OR UNDER PRIOR YEAR
SOURCE 2021 2022 07-31-21 07-31-22 AMOUNT PERCENT
DEPT. OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS:
SALES TAX (NET) $ 215,184,461 $ 234,280,652 $ 215,184,461 $ 234,280,652 $ 19,096,191 8.87%
INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX 169,738,357 187,496,444 169,738,357 187,496,444 17,758,087 10.46%
CORPORATE INCOME TAX 12,266,707 17,793,040 12,266,707 17,793,040 5,526,333 45.05%
USE TAX 30,522,079 29,430,080 30,522,079 29,430,080 (1,091,999) -3.58%
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX 40,147,271 40,151,376 40,147,271 40,151,376 4,105 0.01%
TOBACCO TAX 12,426,025 11,936,491 12,426,025 11,936,491 (489,534) -3.94%
ABC DIVISION 8,719,172 9,141,633 8,719,172 9,141,633 422,461 4.85%
BEER AND WINE TAX 2,597,621 2,554,891 2,597,621 2,554,891 (42,729) -1.64%
OIL SEVERANCE TAX 2,094,202 3,429,476 2,094,202 3,429,476 1,335,274 63.76%
NATURAL GAS SEVERANCE TAX 185,057 498,039 185,057 498,039 312,983 169.13%
AUTO TAG FEES 785,663 879,804 785,663 879,804 94,141 11.98%
INSTALLMENT LOAN TAX 3,353,688 2,969,364 3,353,688 2,969,364 (384,323) -11.46%
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
MISCELLANEOUS 5,100,495 5,570,430 5,100,495 5,570,430 469,934 9.21%
MEDICAL CANNABIS EXCISE TAX & DISPEN 0 4,720,000 0 4,720,000 4,720,000 100.00%
GAMING FEES & TAXES 16,970,371 13,896,067 16,970,371 13,896,067 (3,074,304) -18.12%
TOTAL DEPT. OF REVENUE: 520,091,168 564,747,787 520,091,168 564,747,787 44,656,619 8.59%

OTHER THAN DEPT. OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS:  
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 16 87 16 87 71 434.19%
HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL 1,535,171 1,431,984 1,535,171 1,431,984 (103,187) -6.72%
INSURANCE TAX 4,627,443 5,084,936 4,627,443 5,084,936 457,494 9.89%
LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS 2,669,480 3,216,301 2,669,480 3,216,301 546,821 20.48%
CRIME TAX/ASSESSMENT 3,531,053 1,111,122 3,531,053 1,111,122 (2,419,931) -68.53%
MISCELLANEOUS 138,924 70,446 138,924 70,446 (68,478) -49.29%
GAMING FEES & TAXES 771,750 214,450 771,750 214,450 (557,300) -72.21%
MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABL LICENSE FEES 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
TOTAL OTHER THAN: 13,273,838 11,129,327 13,273,838 11,129,327 (2,144,511) -16.16%
TOTAL GF - (Sine Die) COLLECTIONS 533,365,005 575,877,114 533,365,005 575,877,114 42,512,108 7.97%
SETTLEMENTS/OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
WCSR TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
OTHER NON BUDGET TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
TRANSFER IN (BUD RED) 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
OTHER BUDGETED GF COLLECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
TOTAL GENERAL FUND: $ 533,365,005 $ 575,877,114 $ 533,365,005 $ 575,877,114 $ 42,512,108 7.97%

Prepared by: Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration 
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 ESTIMATE OVER OR UNDER

July July July MONTHLY ESTIMATE
SOURCE 2021 2022 2022 AMOUNT PERCENT
DEPT. OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS:
SALES TAX (NET) $ 215,184,461 $ 212,020,000 $ 234,280,652 $ 22,260,652 10.50%
INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX 169,738,357 167,560,000 187,496,444 19,936,444 11.90%
CORPORATE INCOME TAX 12,266,707 13,840,000 17,793,040 3,953,040 28.56%
USE TAX 30,522,079 33,240,000 29,430,080 (3,809,920) -11.46%
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX 40,147,271 37,870,000 40,151,376 2,281,376 6.02%
TOBACCO TAX 12,426,025 12,990,000 11,936,491 (1,053,509) -8.11%
ABC DIVISION 8,719,172 9,100,000 9,141,633 41,633 0.46%
BEER AND WINE TAX 2,597,621 2,461,000 2,554,891 93,891 3.82%
OIL SEVERANCE TAX 2,094,202 1,992,000 3,429,476 1,437,476 72.16%
NATURAL GAS SEVERANCE TAX 185,057 258,000 498,039 240,039 93.04%
AUTO TAG FEES 785,663 922,000 879,804 (42,196) -4.58%
INSTALLMENT LOAN TAX 3,353,688 3,201,000 2,969,364 (231,636) -7.24%
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX 0 0 0 0 0.00%
MISCELLANEOUS 5,100,495 6,178,000 5,570,430 (607,570) -9.83%
MEDICAL CANNABIS EXCISE TAX & DISPEN 0 4,640,000 4,720,000 80,000 1.72%
GAMING FEES & TAXES 16,970,371 11,000,000 13,896,067 2,896,067 26.33%
TOTAL DEPT. OF REVENUE: 520,091,168 517,272,000 564,747,787 47,475,787 9.18%

OTHER THAN DEPT. OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS:  
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 16 100 87 (13) -12.82%
HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL 1,535,171 1,492,000 1,431,984 (60,016) -4.02%
INSURANCE TAX 4,627,443 5,018,000 5,084,936 66,936 1.33%
LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS 2,669,480 3,312,000 3,216,301 (95,699) -2.89%
CRIME TAX/ASSESSMENT 3,531,053 2,835,000 1,111,122 (1,723,878)  -60.81%
MISCELLANEOUS 138,924 176,000 70,446 (105,554) -59.97%
GAMING FEES & TAXES 771,750 913,000 214,450 (698,550) -76.51%
MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABL LICENSE FEES 0 183,300 0 (183,300) -100.00%
TOTAL OTHER THAN: 13,273,838 13,929,400 11,129,327 (2,800,073) -20.10%
TOTAL GF - (Sine Die) COLLECTIONS 533,365,005 531,201,400 575,877,114 44,675,714 8.41%
SETTLEMENTS/OTHER 0 0 0 0 0.00%
WCSR TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0 0.00%
OTHER NON BUDGET TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0 0.00%
TRANSFER IN (BUD RED) 0 0 0 0 0.00%
OTHER BUDGETED GF COLLECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0.00%  
TOTAL GENERAL FUND: $ 533,365,005 $ 531,201,400 $ 575,877,114 $ 44,675,714 8.41%

Prepared by: Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration 
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